Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 03-22-2000



MENT OF COMMERCE

Trademark Office

Attorney Docket No. 3356/45962

t 130:01 IJSK 40:0		E 1018 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 1
	41010 11810 IBIUS BRIS	<b>                                    </b>

40		~	· ~ .	
10	1ン	95	ı61	1

To the Honorable Commission original documents or copy thereof.

. Please record the attached

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

NDD Medizintechnik GmbH / Wurzburg, Germany

FEB 1 5 2003

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

\_ yes <u>X</u> no

3. Nature of Conveyance:

<u>X</u> Assignment \_\_\_ Merger

\_\_\_ Security Agreement \_\_\_\_ Change of Name

Other:

Execution Date: January 20, 2000

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

Name: ndd Medizintechnik AG

Zurich, Switzerland

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

<u>X</u> no \_\_\_ yes

Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application No.(s)

B. Patent No(s).

5,645,071

Additional numbers attached? \_X\_ No Yes

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

> Evenson, McKeown, Edwards & Lenahan, P.L.L.C. 1200 G Street, N.W., Suite 700 Washington, D.C. 20005

6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  $\underline{\mathbf{1}}$ 

7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41):

X Enclosed. Please c \$ 40.00 Please charge any underpayment in connection with this Assignment to Deposit Account No.

\_ Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account

8. Deposit Account No.

(Attach dupl. copy of this page if paying by Deposit Account)

FC:381

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

howhedge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy To the

riginal document.

20/2000 ECORTES 00000075 5645071

February 15, 2000

Diefendorf Reg. No.

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET, ATTACHMENTS, AND DOCUMENT: 3

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> **PATENT** REEL: 010609 FRAME: 0977

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, NDD Medizintechnik GmbH, of Wurzburg, Germany (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), is the sole owner of the inventions described and claimed in United States Letters Patents Nos. 5,645,071, issued July 8, 1997, and 5,647,370, issued July 15, 1997, and

WHEREAS, ndd Medizintechnik AG, of Zürich, Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and in and to the said Letters Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell and assign to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and in and to the said Letters Patents, including the right to recover for all past infringements, and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, and extensions thereof; and the Assignor hereby

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 010609 FRAME: 0978 authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said inventions, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as its interest is concerned, to the Assignee.

I have set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2000.

NDD Medizintechnik GmbH

By:

ROLF M. SCHLEGELMILCH

Of#icer

MANAGING DIRECTOR

Title of Officer

Willest SONJA ALBERT

**RECORDED: 02/15/2000** 

Witness

Jac (DANIELA HAI)

Witness

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 010609 FRAME: 0979